IPHC–2022–SRB021–R
Page 1 of 22
Report of the 21st Session of the IPHC Scientific
Review Board (SRB021)
Meeting held electronically, 20-22 September 2022
Commissioners
Canada  United States of America
Paul Ryall  Jon Kurland

29. The SRB RECALLED paragraph 27 from IPHC-2022-SRB020-R (shown below):
(Para. 27) “The SRB NOTED that assessment research activities (e.g. paras. 23-26) are examples of
work that could be done more extensively in non-assessment years within a multi-year assessment
schedule. Other work could include investigating optimal sub-sampling designs for ages, sex-ratio,
annual assessment methods to use within the MPs, and well as any of the several topics listed under
Stock Assessment Research. The quantifiable costs of multi-year assessments could be estimated within
the MSE, for example, of potentially lower average yield for longer assessment cycles to achieve the
same levels of risk associated with annual assessments.”
30. The SRB REQUESTED that the Secretariat examine MPs based on a three-year assessment cycle with annual
TCEY changes proportional to changes in the FISS index because (i) this approach would be simpler and
more transparent than a model, which has not yet been developed); (ii) the high benefit to cost ratio for multi-
year TCEYs; (iii) it matches the current three-year full assessment cycle; and (iv) the general approach has
precedents in other fishery commissions (e.g. Southern Bluefin Tuna).
7. PACIFIC HALIBUT STOCK ASSESSMENT: 2022
31. The SRB NOTED and APPRECIATED the extensive documentation and background perspective
supporting paper IPHC-2022-SRB021-08, which provided an analyses in development of the 2022 Pacific
halibut (Hippoglossus stenolepis) stock assessment. It follows the previous full stock assessment and
independent peer review conducted in 2019, and subsequent updates to that assessment in 2020 and 2021.
32. The SRB RECALLED SRB020–Rec.02 (para. 23) and SRB020-Rec.04 (para. 25) (shown below), and
REQUESTED an update at SRB022:

comparing these to alternative weighting metrics, for example, via cross-validation.
34. The SRB RECOMMENDED not implementing MASE weighting for the 2022 stock assessment advice and,
instead, continuing to use the equal weighting approach to the ensemble components.
IPHC–2022–SRB021–R
Page 13 of 22
35. NOTING the integration between the stock assessment and biological research in evaluating the impact of
genetic sex composition data (and the one-year lag in providing these data) on assessment results along with
the resourcing implications, the SRB RECOMMENDED continued evaluation of the impact on stock
assessment output of analyzing this genetic sex composition data on 1, 2, or 3 year intervals.
8. BIOLOGICAL AND ECOSYSTEM SCIENCES – PROJECT UPDATES
36. The SRB NOTED paper IPHC-2022-SRB021-09 which provided the SRB with a description of progress
towards the finalization of IPHC’s five-year Biological and Ecosystem Science Research Plan (2017-21) and
the start of the IPHC’s five-year Program of Integrated Research and Monitoring (2022-2026).
37. The SRB REQUESTED that the Secretariat amend the priorities under bullet “2. Reproduction” (IPHC-2022-
SRB021-09) to include other avenues of investigations such as size/age specific fecundity and spatial variation
in same.
38. The SRB NOTED and APPRECIATED the Secretariat’s response to SRB020-Req.07 and SRB020-Req.08
including references to relevant research described or anticipated to Stock Assessment (SA) and MSE

background information at the individual level to better develop hypotheses to explain visual patterns in data.
50. NOTING the Secretariat’s interest in describing linkage relationships, and that descriptions of linkage
disequilibrium can be fraught with difficulty in situations of admixture and due to vagaries in breeding
structure, the SRB RECOMMENDED that the Secretariat explore other literature not cited in IPHC-2022-
SRB021-09 in this area.
51. The SRB RECOMMENDED that the Secretariat (i) develop a rapid screening panel of SNP markers (e.g.
GTseq, RADcapture) for future use in Close-Kin Mark recapture (CKMR), population assignment, or other
applications (CKMR applications may necessitate the development of microhaplotypes to achieve adequate
accuracy in multi-generational pedigree analyses), and (ii) begin developing potential SNP panels and
evaluate accuracy of population-based or pedigree-based assignment under scenarios likely to be encountered
in future IPHC applications.
9. REVIEW OF THE DRAFT AND ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE 21ST SESSION OF THE IPHC
SCIENTIFIC REVIEW BOARD (SRB021)
52. The SRB AGREED that the SRB022 should be held from 20-22 June 2023, and the SRB023 to be tentatively
scheduled for the third week of September 2023. Exact dates would be announced early in 2023.
53. The report of the 21st Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (IPHC-2022-SRB021-R) was ADOPTED
on 22 September 2022, including the consolidated set of recommendations and/or requests arising from
SRB021, provided at Appendix IV.

IPHC–2022–SRB021–R
Page 16 of 22
APPENDIX II
AGENDA FOR THE 21ST SESSION OF THE
IPHC SCIENTIFIC REVIEW BOARD (SRB021)
Date: 20-22 September 2022
Location: Seattle, WA, USA, & Electronic Meeting
Venue: IPHC HQ & Adobe Connect
Time: 12:30-17:00 (20th), 09:00-17:00 (21-22nd) PDT
Chairperson: Dr Sean Cox (Simon Fraser University)
Vice-Chairperson: Nil
1. OPENING OF THE SESSION
2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SESSION
 IPHC-2022-SRB021-01: Agenda & Schedule for the 21st Session of the Scientific Review Board
(SRB021)
 IPHC-2022-SRB021-02: List of Documents for the 21st Session of the Scientific Review Board
(SRB021)
3. IPHC PROCESS
3.1. SRB annual workflow (D. Wilson)
3.2. Update on the actions arising from the 20th Session of the SRB (SRB020) (D. Wilson)
 IPHC-2022-SRB021-03: Update on the actions arising from the 21st Session of the SRB
(SRB021) (IPHC Secretariat)
3.3. Outcomes of the 98th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM098), and 12th Special Session of
the IPHC (SS012) (D. Wilson)
 IPHC-2022-SRB021-04: Outcomes of the 98th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM098),
and 12th Special Session of the IPHC (SS012) (D. Wilson)
3.4. Observer updates (e.g. Science Advisors)
4. INTERNATIONAL PACIFIC HALIBUT COMMISSION 5-YEAR PROGRAM OF
INTEGRATED RESEARCH AND MONITORING (2022-26)
 IPHC-2022-SRB021-05 International Pacific Halibut Commission 5-Year program of
integrated research and monitoring (2022-26) (D. Wilson, J. Planas, I. Stewart, A. Hicks, R.
Webster, B. Hutniczak, & J. Jannot)
5. IPHC FISHERY-INDEPENDENT SETLINE SURVEY (FISS)
 IPHC-2022-SRB021-06 2023-25 FISS design evaluation (R. Webster)
5.1. 2023 FISS design evaluation (R. Webster)
5.2. Updates to space-time modelling (R. Webster)
6. MANAGEMENT STRATEGY EVALUATION: UPDATE
 IPHC-2022-SRB021-07 IPHC Secretariat MSE Program of Work (2022–2023) and an
update on progress (A. Hicks & I. Stewart)
7. PACIFIC HALIBUT STOCK ASSESSMENT: 2022
 IPHC-2022-SRB021-08 Development of the 2022 Pacific halibut (Hippoglossus stenolepis)
stock assessment (I. Stewart & A. Hicks)

 17 Aug 2022
 19 Aug 2022
IPHC-2022-SRB021-03 Update on the actions arising from the 20th Session of the
SRB (SRB020) (IPHC Secretariat)  17 Aug 2022
IPHC-2022-SRB021-04
Outcomes of the 98th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting
(AM098), and 12th Special Session of the IPHC (SS012)
(D. Wilson)
 17 Aug 2022
IPHC-2022-SRB021-05
International Pacific Halibut Commission 5-Year program of
integrated research and monitoring (2022-26) (D. Wilson,
J. Planas, I. Stewart, A. Hicks, R. Webster, B. Hutniczak, &
J. Jannot)
 17 Aug 2022
IPHC-2022-SRB021-06 2023-25 FISS design evaluation (R. Webster)  19 Aug 2022
IPHC-2022-SRB021-07 IPHC Secretariat MSE Program of Work (2022–2023) and an
update on progress (A. Hicks & I. Stewart)  18 Aug 2022
IPHC-2022-SRB021-08 Development of the 2022 Pacific halibut (Hippoglossus
stenolepis) stock assessment (I. Stewart & A. Hicks)  17 Aug 2022